

No. 17-1702

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS
CORPORATION, DANIEL COUGHLIN,
JEANETTE SANTIAGO, CORY BRYCE,

Petitioners,

vs.

DEEDEE HALLECK, JESUS PAPOLETO
MELENDEZ,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW

Counsel of Record

TAMAR S. WISE

STUART A. SHORENSTEIN

JESSE R. LOFFLER

COZEN O'CONNOR

45 BROADWAY, 16TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10006

(212) 509-9400

mdeleuw@cozen.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Regulatory and Contractual Framework for Public Access	6
B. Manhattan Neighborhood Network.....	8
C. Facts Giving Rise to This Action.....	9
D. Procedural History	10
1. District Court Proceedings.....	11
2. Appellate Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	21

I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S ANALYSIS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S STATE ACTION CASES AND CREATES A NEW, UNWORKABLE STATE ACTION EXCEPTION	21
A. There is no Precedent for Skipping the Threshold State Action Analysis	23
B. There is no Precedent for the Second Circuit’s Public Forum Determination.....	24
1. <i>Denver Area</i> did not Hold That Public Access Channels are Constitutional Public Fora	24
2. Where Courts Have Found Public Access Channels to be Public Fora, They Have First Applied State Action Tests.....	26
3. This Court has Consistently Held That Privately-Owned and Controlled Fora are not Constitutional Public Fora	30
4. The Majority’s Public Forum Determination Effectively Imposes a <i>per se</i> Rule That all Public Access Channels are State Actors.....	34
C. The Second Circuit’s Belated State Action Determination is Tautological and Insufficient	37

II. HAD THE SECOND CIRCUIT PROPERLY CONDUCTED THE THRESHOLD STATE ACTOR ANALYSIS, IT WOULD HAVE HELD THAT MNN IS NOT A STATE ACTOR OR PART OF THE GOVERNMENT	38
A. MNN is not a Part of the Government Under the <i>Lebron</i> Test Because the Government Does not Control its Board.....	38
B. MNN Does not Perform a Traditional and Exclusive Government Function, so it is not a State Actor Under the “Public Function” Test	41
C. There Are no Allegations That the City Compelled or Coerced the Challenged Conduct, and MNN is Therefore not a State Actor Under the “Compulsion” or “Coercive Power” Test ...	46
D. MNN Does not act Jointly or Enjoy a Symbiotic Relationship With the Government.....	48
E. MNN is not Pervasively Entwined with the Government to Satisfy the Test Articulated in <i>Brentwood</i>	50
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS A RADICAL EXPANSION OF THE STATE ACTION DOCTRINE WITH POTENTIALLY FAR-REACHING CONSEQUENCES	55

A. Left Undisturbed, the Second Circuit’s Ruling Would Establish an Amorphous, Unworkable State Action Inquiry	56
B. The Second Circuit’s Ruling may Have Additional Ramifications	58
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Nat’l Pub. Radio</i> , 159 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	58
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Nat’l Pub. Radio</i> , No. 96-cv-0594, 1997 WL 527349 (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 1997)	57, 58
<i>Alliance for Cmty. Media v. F.C.C.</i> , 56 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	15, 26, 27, 29, 44
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	45, 47, 49, 50
<i>Amalgamated Food Emp. Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968)	32, 33
<i>Amano v. City of New York</i> , No. 04-V-0321, 2006 WL 4470759 (N.Y.P.S.C. Aug. 30, 2006)	6, 7
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	22
<i>Assoc. of Cable Access Producers v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 1 A.D.3d 761 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	59, 60
<i>Bernas v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 215 Fed. App’x 64 (2d Cir. 2007)	26

<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brennan v. William Paterson Coll.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D.N.J. 2014)	29
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Britton v. City of Erie</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1261 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	29
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	34, 48, 49
<i>Clorite v. Somerset Access Television, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-10399, 2016 WL 5334521 (D. Mass. Sept. 20, 2016)	27
<i>Coplin v. Fairfield Pub. Access Television Comm.</i> , 111 F.3d 1395 (8th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	31
<i>Demarest v. Athol/Orange Cmty. Television, Inc.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. Mass. 2002).....	28, 30
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecom. Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	58

<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	23, 41, 45
<i>Egli v. Strimel</i> , No. 14-cv-6204, 2015 WL 5093048 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2015).....	28
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1953).....	41, 45, 51
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	41
<i>Glendora v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 264 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	12, 28
<i>Glendora v. Marshall</i> , 947 F. Supp. 707 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	28
<i>Glendora v. Sellers</i> , No. 03-7077, 2003 WL 22890043 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 25, 2003).....	27
<i>Glendora v. Tele-Comm'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 96-cv-4270, 1996 WL 721077 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 1996)	28
<i>Griffin v. Pub. Access Cmty. Television</i> , No. 10-cv-602, 2010 WL 3815797 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2010)	27
<i>Grogan v. Blooming Grove Volunteer Ambulance Corps</i> , 768 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2014)	53

<i>Hebrew v. Houston Media Source, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-3274, 2010 WL 2944439 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2010).....	27
<i>Horton v. City of Houston, Tex.</i> , 179 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1999).....	28, 30
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	32, 33
<i>Hughes v. Region VII Area Agency On Aging</i> , 542 F.3d 169 (6th Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>Huston v. Time Warner Entm't</i> , 127 Fed. App'x 528 (2d Cir. Mar. 31, 2005)	28
<i>Huston v. Time Warner Entm't</i> , No. 03-cv-0633, slip op. (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2004) (Doc. 31).....	27, 28
<i>Int'l Soc. For Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	31
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jersawitz v. People TV</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (N.D. Ga. 1999).....	28
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	57
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1968).....	32

<i>Loce v. Time Warner Entm't Advance/ Newhouse P'ship,</i> 191 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1999)	12, 14, 17, 26
<i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Cent. Inst.,</i> 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002)	53
<i>Loren v. City of New York,</i> No. 16-cv-3605, 2017 WL 2964817 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2017)	27
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,</i> 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	3, 23, 38, 49
<i>Marsh v. Alabama,</i> 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	32, 33
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	30
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	13
<i>Morrone v. CSC Holdings Corp.,</i> 363 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	27
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian,</i> 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	3, 23, 24
<i>P.R.B.A. Corp. v. HMS Host Toll Rds., Inc.,</i> 808 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2015)	53
<i>Polk Cnty. v. Dodson,</i> 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	43
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC,</i> No. 17-cv-06064, 2018 WL 1471939 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018)	57

<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhames v. City of Biddeford</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D. Me. 2002)	29
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	43, 45
<i>Shulman v. Facebook.com</i> , No. 17-cv-00764, 2017 WL 5129885 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2017).....	57
<i>Sybaliski v. Indep. Grp. Home Living</i> <i>Program, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2008)	11, 16
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	41, 45
<i>U.S. v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	31
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of</i> <i>Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	30
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	44
<i>Whitney v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 309 U.S. 530 (1940).....	34
<i>Wilcher v. City of Akron</i> , 498 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16, 26, 44

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 552	59
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 4, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1988	59
47 U.S.C. § 396	57
47 U.S.C. § 531	7
16 NYCRR § 895.4.....	6, 35, 45, 60
Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2779 (1984)	7
Real Passenger Service Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-518, 84 Stat. 1327 (1970)	39
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

American Public Media, <i>Organizational Structure</i> , https://www.americanpublicmedia.org/about/org-structure	57
Community Media Database, http://communitymediadatabase.org/	36
DeeDee Halleck, <i>The 1% Visits El Barrio</i> , YouTube (July 29, 2012).....	9
Pegasys, http://pegasys.webstarts.com/index.html	35, 36
